MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1850.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1850.

248

Снар. 288.

Chapter 288.

Resolve in favor of Abraham Sanborn.

Abraham Sanhorn. Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to convey by deed to Abraham Sanborn, a lot of land numbered five, in township letter E, in the second range of townships, west from the east line of the state, containing five hundred and forty-four acres, and the said conveyance to be in pursuance of a certificate issued to Samuel Staples, junior, by the land agent, May fourth, eighteen hundred and thirty-eight.

[Approved August 26, 1850.]

Chapter 289.

Resolve in favor of Sewall Knapp.

Sowall Knapp.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state to Sewall Knapp the sum of seven hundred fifty-three dollars and fifty-five cents in full satisfaction and compensation for losses incurred by him by reason of the failure of the title to a part of lots one and two on Nichols' stream in Bradley, conveyed by the state to Moses Knapp, and through him conveyed to said Sewall Knapp.

[Approved August 26, 1850.]

Chapter 290.

Resolve extending the time for payment of taxes on township number three, range three, in the county of Somerset.

Taxes on township No. 3, R. 3, time of payment extended. Resolved, That the settlers and owners of township number three in the third range, in the county of Somerset on the Dead river, be allowed the further time of one year from next September, to work out their several proportions of the taxes assessed upon said township, for the repair of roads through the same; and if during said time, any persons shall work out their proportions of said assessment, the interests of such persons to such lands shall not be forfeited to the state, but all liens or claims of the state on account of such taxes, are hereby discharged.

[Approved August 26, 1850.]